
 

 

O.I.H. 

 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2581 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 02.08.2018 

 

 INCOMPLETE PMGSY PROJECTS IN JHARKHAND  

 

2581.  SHRI RAM TAHAL CHOUDHARY: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  whether roads under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) have been lying 

incomplete for a number of years in the State of Jharkhand particularly in the Ranchi 

district;  

(b)  if so, the details of such incomplete roads, road-wise; and  

(c)  the steps taken by the Government to get these roads completed? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV) 
 

 

(a) & (b): Under Pradhan Mantri Gram SadakYojana (PMGSY), 7662 road works 

measuring length of 25,557 km have been sanctioned by the Ministry to the State of Jharkhand 

till June, 2018. The State has reported to have completed 5,305 road works of 19,800 km length 

(upto June, 2018). As reported by State, 37 road works are under construction in the Ranchi 

district. Road-wise details are attached as Annexure. 

 

(c): The progress of implementation of PMGSY is regularly reviewed by way of Regional 

Review Meetings (RRMs), Performance Review Committee (PRC) Meetings, Pre-

Empowered/Empowered Committee Meetings and periodical reviews thorough Video 

Conferencing with the States. At District level, the District Development Coordination and 

Monitoring Committee (Disha) headed by Member of Parliament (LS) monitors the 

implementation of various schemes of Government of India including PMGSY.  In addition to 

this, special review meetings are also held by Secretary/ Additional Secretary, Ministry of 

Rural Development with Chief Secretaries of the States. A Review Meeting has been held 

recently in Ranchi on 27.07.2018. 

 

*****  

  



 

 

Annexure                                                                                                             

Annexure referred to in the reply of part (a)&(b) of Lok Sabha UQ. 2581 due for 

02.08.2018                                                                                                                

Sr. 

No. 
Road Name / Bridge Name 

Sanctioned 

Year 

Road Length 

(Kms) 

Road Length 

Completed Till Date 

1 Tilaiyatanr – Sosai 2008 – 2009 5.100 5.1 

2 Sataki – Kulkitar 2012 – 2013 1.770 0 

3 Jonha – Puritola 2012 – 2013 1.070 0 

4 Chatra Sataki Road – Merha 2012 – 2013 2.150 0 

5 
NH 33 to Kusumtoli vai – 

Jaidiha 
2012 – 2013 3.440 3.44 

6 Sulumjuri – Dhotikra 2012 – 2013 1.170 0 

7 L023-Ambatoli to Dadgo Road 2013 – 2014 2.967 0 

8 L022-Badluta to Padriya 2016 – 2017 6.003 0 

9 L073-T02 TO CHALIO 2016 – 2017 1.820 0.35 

10 L062-NH75 to Masmano 2016 – 2017 2.170 0.73 

11 L044-NH75 Road to Karkatta 2016 – 2017 2.950 0.45 

12 L059-NH75 Road to Patratoli 2016 – 2017 1.570 1.42 

13 
L023-Bijupara Khelari Road to 

Mathadumar 
2016 – 2017 2.700 2.7 

14 
L022-Bijupara Khelari Road to 

Choti Tungri 
2016 – 2017 1.950 1.95 

15 L050-NH75 to Lundri 2016 – 2017 4.880 3 

16 
L047-NH75 Bijupara to 

Damdamatoli 
2016 – 2017 2.175 2.175 

17 
L071-NH75 Madarsha Khelari 

Road to Bargarha 
2016 – 2017 4.550 0.435 

18 
L026-Bijupara Khelari Road to 

Ambatanr 
2016 – 2017 1.400 1.4 

19 
L025-Bijupara Khelari to Bagra 

via Chora Karamkhelwa 
2016 – 2017 3.450 1.521 

20 
L033-Bijupara Khelari Road to 

Dangra Patra 
2016 – 2017 2.100 0 

21 L051-Balwapiri to Rarha 2016 – 2017 5.930 4.552 

22 T10-Urugutu to Benti 2016 – 2017 12.350 12.35 

23 L064-Kanke to Kadma 2016 – 2017 1.680 1.675 

24 L065-Kanke to Garu 2016 – 2017 2.180 1.785 

25 L031-Ulatu to Soso 2016 – 2017 0.565 0.565 

26 
L023-Barhu to Pithoria via 

Bhagalpur Barwatoli 
2016 - 2017 5.640 1 

27 L069-Urugutu to Mahuajari 2016 - 2017 4.370 0.801 

28 L024-Madanpur to Barwatoli 2016 - 2017 1.650 0.372 

29 T09-Kanke to Gagi 2016 - 2017 4.140 0 

30 
L025-Kakaria to Bero Road to 

Doranda 
2016 - 2017 1.350 0 

  



 

 

 

31 L055-Dimba to Lodma Road 2016 - 2017 2.150 0.445 

32 
L044-Budhakhukhra to 

Pokharatoli 
2016 - 2017 1.970 1.62 

33 
T02-Ranchi Purulia Road Ara to 

Garupiri via rajaulatu 
2016 - 2017 22.100 14 

34 L050-T06 TO TETRI (VR59)  2016 - 2017 2.350 2.2 

35 
L024-NH 33 Pundag to 

Ganeshpur 
2016 - 2017 4.100 0 

36 
L065-T03 to Behara Khunt 

(VR71)  
2016 - 2017 1.400 0 

37 L041-Sillidih to Itihasa 2016 - 2017 1.480 0.45 

 


